

ITEM NO.MM

COURT NO.4

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
 RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS
 I.A.No.2 IN WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO(s). 173 OF 2010

JHARKHAND STATE UNEMP.T.T.ASSOCN &ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF JHARKHAND & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay)

Date: 18/05/2011 This I.A. was mentioned today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI
 HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHANDRAMAULI KR. PRASAD
 (VACATION BENCH)

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Rakesh Uttamchandra Upadhyay, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
 O R D E R

On an oral mention made by learned counsel for the petitioners, the I.A. was taken up for hearing.

We have heard learned counsel for the petitioners and perused the record. In our view, the prayer made by the petitioners for staying the selection process initiated by the respondents for recruitment of 18,000 Assistant Teachers is clearly misconceived and untenable. The petitioners are not going to suffer any injury much less irreparable injury if the State is not restrained from completing the process of selection. The balance of convenience is also against the stay of the recruitment

2

of large number of teachers.

The interlocutory application is accordingly dismissed.

(Satish K.Yadav)
 Court Master

(Phoolan Wati Arora)
 Court Master